1 1/4 (32A) to 2 (50A) added.
Power consumption:
0.35 W*/1.8 W*
Water hammer:
Reduced by 30%*
IP65 compliant
Variations
RoHS

SGC
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
How to Order
SGC
SGCAAir Operated
External Pilot Solenoid 2
2
2
2
1
1
A
A
A
A
1 T Z10
10
05
05
q w e r t y u i o !0 !1 !2 !3 !4 !5
q Series
2 SGC200
3 SGC300
4 SGC400
5 SGC500
6 SGC600
7 SGC700
w Valve type
1 N.C.
2 N.O.
y Port size
10 3/8
SGC200
15 1/2
20 3/4 SGC300
25 1 SGC400
32 1 1/4 SGC500
40 1 1/2 SGC600
50 2 SGC700
t Thread type
Nil Rc
G G (ISO1179-1)
N NPT
T NPTF
e Seal material
A NBR
B FKM
r Pressure range
05 0 to 0.5 MPa
10 0 to 1 MPa
16* 0 to 1.6 MPa
* Only available for 2, 3, 4 series.
i Rated voltage
1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC [230 VAC] 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
Note)  Refer to page 592 when using
with energization for long
periods of time.
o Electrical entry
T: Conduit terminal
(Pilot valve V116 only) Note 2)
D: DIN terminal
 (Pitch between the terminals:
 11 mm)
DO: DIN terminal
 without connector Note 1)
W: M12 connector
(4-pin type) Note 3)
V: M12 connector

e
r
How to Order Pilot Valves
e Light/surge voltage suppressor
Nil None
S With surge voltage suppressor
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Note)  Refer to the table (1) on page 580 for
combinations with electrical entry.
* DOS, DOZ are not available.
*  For AC voltage, only DO is available for Nil.
e Light/surge voltage suppressor
Nil None
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Note)  Refer to the table (1) on page 580 for
combinations with electrical entry.
r Electrical entry
W M12 connector (4-pin type)
V M12 connector (5-pin type) Note)
Note) Only DC voltage is available.
q Rated voltage
1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC [115 VAC] 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC [230 VAC] 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
w Rated voltage
1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specifications
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specifications
Pilot solenoid valve V116-lll-1
Electrical entry
Conduit terminal,
DIN terminal, M12 connector
Coil rated
voltage  [V]
DC 12 V, 24 V
AC (50/60 Hz) 100 V, 110 V, 200 V, 220 V
Allowable voltage fluctuation ±10% of rated voltage*
Power consumption [W] DC 0.35 W (With indicator light: 0.58 W)
Apparent
power [VA]
AC
100 V 0.78 (With indicator light: 0.87)
110 V
[115 V]
0.86 (With indicator light: 0.97)
[0.94 (With indicator light: 1.07)]
200 V 1.15 (With indicator light: 1.30)
220 V
[230 V]
1.27 (With indicator light: 1.46)
[1.39 (With indicator light: 1.60)]
Surge voltage suppressor Varistor
Indicator light
LED (Neon bulb: AC voltage with DIN
terminal, M12 connector)
Enclosure IEC60529 standard IP65, JIS C0920
* In common between 110 VAC and 115 VAC, and between 220 VAC and 230 VAC.
*  For 115 VAC and 230 VAC, the allowable voltage fluctuation is –15% to +5% of
rated voltage.
w Electrical entry
T Conduit terminal
D DIN terminal (with connector)
DO DIN terminal (without connector)
W M12 connector (4-pin type)
V M12 connector (5-pin type) Note)

* The above dimensions including a mounted auto switch are for
reference only. Confirm that the auto switch works appropriately.
How to Order
Include the part number of the female
connector with cable together with the
part number for the solenoid valve.
Example)  For lead wire length, 1000
mm
For DC
SGC221A-0510Y-5WZ
V100-200-1-4
For AC
SGC221A-0510Y-1WZ
V100-200-2-4
Model
D-M9l
SGC(A)2lll-05l10, 15
A 5
B 5
SGC(A)2lll-10l10, 15
A 6
B 5
SGC(A)2lll-16l10, 15
A 7
B 5
SGC(A)3lll-05l20
A 4
B 4
SGC(A)3lll-10l20
A 6
B 4
SGC(A)3lll-16l20
A 7
B 4
SGC(A)4lll-05l25
A 3
B 3
SGC(A)4lll-10l25
A 6
B 3
SGC(A)4lll-16l25
A 7
B 3
SGC2, 3, 4 series SGC2, 3, 4 series
V100 200 1 4
Specifications Cable length [L]
4 1000 [mm]
8 3000 [mm]
9 5000 [mm]
4-pin type
1 For DC
2 For AC
5-pin type 3 For DC
*  When selecting the 5-pin type,
only DC voltage is available.
Terminal no. Cable colors
Cable cover colors for core wire
Cable colors
Cable cover colors for core wire
Terminal no.
BLACK: Power supply for valve
BLUE: Power supply for valve
WHITE: Not used
BROWN: Grounding
4
3
2
1
Connections Connections
Note) For the valve polarity, refer to “Pin assignment of M12 connector on valve side” on page 594.
588
SGC Series
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com

12
Power consumption: 1.8 W
Pilot Solenoid Valve Specifications How to Order Pilot Valve
Dimensions Equivalent to the standard models except the dimensions given in the diagram.
Symbol
-X1Pilot Valve: SF41
q	Rated voltage w	Electrical entry
SF4 50 X2405 T Z
q w e r
05
r
u	Pilot valve
Equivalent to the standard models
except for u, i, !1. See pages 580
and 581.
i	Rated voltage
1
i
B1
!2
X1
Pilot valve: SF4
A
!3
L
!4
S
!5
T
o
Z
!0 !1
G
t
10
y
SGC 2 2
q
1
w
A
e
Conduit terminal DIN terminal M12 connector
u
!1	Manual override
SGC Series
Made to Order (SGC2, 3, 4 Series)
Please contact SMC for detailed dimensions, specifications and lead times.
Nil SF4 1 100 VAC 50/60 Hz
2 200 VAC 50/60 Hz
3 110 VAC 50/60 Hz
4 220 VAC 50/60 Hz
5 24 VDC
6 12 VDC
7 240 VAC 50/60 Hz
9 Others
Nil Push type
B Slotted locking type
Pilot solenoid valve SF4-lll-50-X240
Electrical entry
Conduit terminal, DIN terminal,
M12 connector
Coil rated voltage [V]
DC 24 V, Other (Option)
AC (50/60 Hz) 100 V, 200 V, Other (Option)
Allowable voltage fluctuation –15 to 10% of rated voltage
Power consumption [W] DC 1.8 W (With indicator light: 2 W)
Apparent
power [VA]
AC
Inrush
5.6 VA (50 Hz)
5.0 VA (60 Hz)